RESOLUTION NO. 685

This City Council is dedicated to providing the citizens of the City of Wilsonville with a positive, healthful environment within which to work and live; and

Over the last year, we have observed citizens who have given countless time and energy to serve on our Parks and Recreation Commission become mired down with negativism in regards to that service. Somehow, the climate for positive interaction has been lost; and

Without assigning fault or casting stones, it appears there are irreconcilable differences between members of the Parks & Recreation Commission and the City Council which are irremediable; and

The City is at a juncture in its future where it is to hire a new Parks and Recreation Director. This provides an opportunity for a fresh and positive approach. This new person should come into his or her position without the legacy of irreconcilable differences.

Therefore, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville hereby resolves as follows:

- The appointment of all current members of the Park and Recreation Commission together with the Commission's advisory members is hereby rescinded and such members are removed.
- 2. The Mayor is directed to appoint, with the advise and consent of the City Council, a committee of concerned citizens and staff to study the continuance of a Parks and Recreation Commission which shall report back to the City Council with its recommendation by February 15, 1989.

- 3. The City Council shall serve as the members of the Parks and Recreation Commission until such time as the study's recommendation shall be acted upon or the City Council takes further action.
- 4. The City Manager is directed to continue with the selection process of the new Parks and Recreation Director.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof the 19th day of September, 1988, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

WILLIAM E. STARK, Mayor

ATTEST:

VERA A. ROJAS, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Stark

AYE

Councilor Edwards

AYE

Councilor Braymen

<u>AYE</u>

Councilor Clarke

AYE

Councilor Jameson

AYE